

United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

TERRITORY OF ALASKA,

Appellant,

vs.

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF FAIRBANKS,
a corporation,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

*Upon Appeal from the District Court for the
Territory of Alaska, Fourth Division*

JOHN A. CLARK
Fairbanks, Alaska,

AND

THOMAS R. LYONS,
IRA D. ORTON,

920 Alaska Building, Seattle, Washington
Attorneys for Appellee

FILED

MAR 17 1931

INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE-----	1, 2
ARGUMENT	
I. The Appellant failed to prove the death of Charles Clinton Rice, the owner of the property sought to be escheated to the Territory of Alaska, and there is no evidence in the record that diligent effort had been made to ascertain the whereabouts of said Rice-----	2
II. The evidence fails to show that Rice died intestate and without heirs -----	8
III. Rice, his heirs, executors, administrators, assigns, devisees and legatees should have been joined as parties defendant -----	10

TABLE OF CASES CITED

Bailey v. Bailey, 36 Mich. 182-----	5
Commonwealth v. Dollar Savings Bank, 102 Atl. 569-----	15
Fuller v. New York Life Ins. Co., 199 Fed. 897 at 898 and 899--	7
Hamilton v. Brown, 161 U. S. 256, 16 S. Ct. Rep. 585-----	7
Hancock v. Insurance Co., 62 Mo. 26-----	5
Hitz v. Algreen, 48 N. E. 1068 at 1069-----	5
Marquet v. Aetna Life Ins. Co., 159 S. W. 733-----	6
Modern Woodmen of America v. Gerdon, 82 Pac. 1100, at 1102	4
Modern Woodmen of America v. Ghromley, 139 Pac. 306-----	10
N. Y. Central & H. R. R. Co. v. Cottle, 168 N. Y. S. 465-----	9
New York Life Ins. Co. v. Holek, 151 Pac. 916 at 918-----	6, 11
Olson v. Modern Woodmen of America, 164 N. W. 346-----	6
Rucker v. Jackson, 60 So. 139-----	10
Solomon v. Redona, 198 Pac. 643 at 645-----	7
State v. Security Savings Bank, 199 Pac. 791 at 793-----	14
State v. Williams, 54 So. 951 at 952-----	9
U. S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Dempster, 133 Atl. 723----	9
Wallahan v. Ingersoll, 7 N. E. 519-----	15
Wentworth v. Wentworth, 71 Me. 72-----	5
Whiting v. Nicoll, 46 Ill. 233-----	5
Wright v. Jones, 135 N. W. 1120-----	6

TEXTBOOKS AND MISCELLANEOUS CITATIONS

	Page
Ann. Cases, 1913 E., p. 381 and note on pp. 383 and 384-----	9
Ann. Cases, 1915 C., p. 1058 and note on pp. 1061 and 1062-----	9
17 C. J., Sec. 11, p. 1171-----	8
21 C. J., Sec. 19, p. 856-----	14
21 C. J., Sec. 25, p. 857-----	9, 10
21 C. J., Sec. 27, p. 858-----	8, 10
13 Cyc. 300-----	6
2 Greenleaf on Evidence, Sec. 278f-----	5
10 R. C. L., Sec. 11, p. 613-----	9
Session Laws of Alaska, 1921, Sec. 4, Ch. 40, pp. 125 and 126 -----	11, 12, 15
